

No. 24-131

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

OCEAN STATE TACTICAL, LLC, DBA BIG
BEAR HUNTING AND FISHING SUPPLY, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

RHODE ISLAND, *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

PETER F. NERONHA
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF
RHODE ISLAND
SARAH W. RICE
Counsel of Record
KATHERINE CONNOLLY SADECK
150 S. Main St.
Providence, RI 02903
(401) 274-4400
srice@riag.ri.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iv
BRIEF IN OPPOSITION	1
STATEMENT.....	4
I. Rhode Island’s Large-Capacity Magazine Restriction	4
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION	13
I. No Criteria for Discretionary Review is Satisfied	13
A. There is No Division of Authority to Resolve.....	13
B. The Interlocutory Posture of this Case Makes it a Poor Vehicle for Review	17
C. This Case Presents Alternate Grounds for Affirmance.....	20
D. This Court should reject Petitioners’ urgings to depart from its usual criteria	23

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
II. The Decision Below is Consistent with <i>Bruen</i> and <i>Heller</i>	25
A. Large-Capacity Magazines are Not “Arms”	25
B. Restrictions on Large-Capacity Magazines Are Consistent with The Nation’s Historical Tradition of Firearm’s Regulation	29
III. The Decision Below Correctly Found No Takings Clause Violation	31
A. Rhode Island’s Law is Not a Taking Under the Takings Clause	32
B. Petitioners’ Compensation-Only Theory Presents Meritless and Thorny Issues Not Considered Below	33
CONCLUSION	35

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
Cases	
<i>Abbott v. Veasey</i> , 137 S. Ct. 612 (2017)	17
<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999)	33
<i>Ass'n of New Jersey Rifle & Pistol Clubs, Inc. v. Attorney General New Jersey</i> , No. 24-2415 (3d Cir.)	16
<i>Barnett v. Raoul</i> , 23-209 (S.D. Ill.)	19
<i>Benisek v. Lamone</i> , 585 U.S. 155 (2018)	20, 21
<i>Bevis v. City of Naperville, Illinois</i> , 85 F.4th 1175 (7th Cir. 2023)	15, 19, 23, 24
<i>Bianchi v. Brown</i> , 111 F.4th 438 (4th Cir. 2024)	16
<i>Bianchi v. Brown</i> , No. 21-1255, 2024 WL 163085 (4th Cir. Jan. 12, 2024)	24
<i>Borden's Farm Prod. Co. v. Baldwin</i> , 293 U.S. 194 (1934)	19

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Capen v. Campbell</i> , No. 24-1061 (1st Cir.) (argued Oct. 7, 2024)	16
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharmaceuticals, Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993)	19
<i>Delaware State Sportsmen’s Ass’n, Inc. v.</i> <i>Delaware Dep’t of Safety & Homeland Sec.</i> , 108 F.4th 194 (3d Cir. 2024)	14, 24
<i>DeVillier v. Texas</i> , 601 U.S. 285 (2024)	33, 34
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	1, 6, 7, 8, 11, 12, 13, 15, 16, 19, 22, 23, 25, 26, 28
<i>Duncan v. Bonta</i> , No. 23-55805 (9th Cir.) (argued Mar. 19, 2024)	17
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976)	21
<i>Fitz v. Rosenblum</i> , Nos. 23-35478, 23-35479, 23-35539, 23-35540 (9th Cir.)	16
<i>Grant v. Lamont</i> , No. 23-1344 (2d Cir.) (argued Oct. 16, 2024)	16

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Gray v. Jennings</i> , No. 92-212 (U.S. Sept. 18, 2024)	14
<i>Hanson v. D.C.</i> , No. 23-7061, 2024 WL 4596783 (D.C. Cir. Oct. 29, 2024).	15, 16
<i>Harrel v. Raoul</i> , 144 S. Ct. 2491 (2024).	15, 17
<i>Heller v. District of Columbia</i> , 670 F.3d 1244 (D.C. Cir. 2011).	22
<i>Horne v. Department of Agriculture</i> , 576 U.S. 350 (2015).	12, 32
<i>Loretto v.</i> <i>Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.</i> , 458 U.S. 419 (1982).	12, 32
<i>Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Council</i> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992).	12, 32, 33
<i>Marek v. Rhode Island</i> , 702 F.3d 650 (1st Cir. 2012).	34
<i>Maryland Shall Issue, Inc. v. Moore</i> , No. 21-2017 (L), 2024 WL 124290 (4th Cir. Jan. 11, 2024).	24

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Maslenjak v. United States</i> , 582 U.S. 335 (2017)	17
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010)	8
<i>Miller v. Bonta</i> , No. 23-2979 (9th Cir.) (argued Jan. 24, 2024)	16
<i>Mugler v. Kansas</i> , 123 U.S. 623 (1887)	32
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Gun Rights v. Lamont</i> , No. 23-1162 (2d Cir.) (argued Oct. 16, 2024)	16
<i>New York State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n, Inc. v. Bruen</i> , 597 U.S. 1 (2022)	1, 3, 5-10, 13-17, 19, 23-26, 28-30
<i>Oregon Firearms Fed’n v. Kotek</i> , 682 F. Supp. 3d 874 (D. Or. 2023)	18
<i>Rupp v. Bonta</i> , No. 24-2583 (9th Cir.)	17
<i>Snope v. Brown</i> , No. 24-203 (U.S. Aug. 23, 2024)	16
<i>United States v. Mendoza</i> , 464 U.S. 154 (1984)	17

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>United States v. Rahimi</i> , 144 S. Ct. 1889 (2024)	1, 2, 13, 19, 22, 30, 31
<i>Viramontes v. County of Cook</i> , No. 24-1437 (7th Cir.)	16
<i>Vt. Fed’n of Sportsmen’s Clubs v. Birmingham</i> , No. 24-2026 (2d Cir.)	16
<i>Washington v. Gator’s Custom Guns, Inc., et al.</i> , No. 102940-3 (Wash.)	17
<i>Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008)	20, 21
 Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. amend. I	21
U.S. Const. amend. II	1, 2, 3, 6, 8, 10, 11, 14, 15, 16, 17, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26, 27, 28, 29, 30
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	26
 Statutes, Rules and Regulations	
1927 R.I. Pub. Laws 256	4
1959 R.I. Pub. Laws 260	4

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
1975 R.I. Pub. Laws 738-39	4
Fed. R. App. P. 35	24
R.I. Gen. Laws § 11-47.1-2(2)	5, 22
R.I. Gen. Laws § 11-47.1-3	5
R.I. Gen. Laws § 11-47.1-3(b)	6
R.I. Gen. Laws § 11-47.1-3(b)(2)	5
R.I. Gen. Laws § 11-47.1-3(b)(3)	5
R.I. Gen. Laws § 11-47-8(a)	4
R.I. Gen. Laws § 11-47-8(b)	4
R.I. Gen. Laws § 11-47-8(d)	5
R.I. Gen. Laws § 11-47-8(e)	4
R.I. Gen. Laws § 11-47-20	4
R.I. Gen. Laws § 11-47-20.1	5
R.I. Gen. Laws § 11-47-21	4
Sup. Ct. R. 10	13

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Other Authorities	
Congress Undertakes to Raise a Cavalry Corps., <i>in 2 Public Papers of George Clinton, First Governor of New York</i> (Wynkoop Hallenbeck Crawford Co. ed., 1900)	27
Timothy Cunningham, 1 <i>A New and Complete Law Dictionary</i> (1771)	26
Samuel Johnson, 1 <i>Dictionary of the English Language</i> (4th ed. 1773) (reprinted 1978)	26
Samuel Johnson, 2 <i>Dictionary of the English Language</i> (4th ed. 1773)	26
Magblocks, <i>Glock Pistol Magblock Magazine Capacity Limiter</i> , https://www.magazineblocks.com/magento/products/magblock-kits/glock-pistol-limiter-kit-retail-3-pack.html (last visited November 4, 2025).	34
Magpul, <i>Magpul—3 Drums</i> , YOUTUBE (Apr. 5, 2022), https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=vmcCBuIg0g8	22
Nat’l Assoc. for Gun Rights (@NatlGunRights), X.com (Aug. 12, 2024 12:52PM), https://x.com/ NatlGunRights/status/1823039844677042220	18
